

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ESK106

Stainless steel corner work cabinet PREMIUM with hinged door without upstand 1000x600mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Stainless Steel Corner Work Cabinet Premium with Hinged Door

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Corner Work Cabinet Premium with Hinged Door. This product is designed to provide durable and effective storage in food service, catering, and commercial kitchen environments. Featuring a compact design, it optimally utilizes kitchen space while maintaining a professional appearance.

2. Safety Information

- **Intended Use:** This cabinet is intended for use in commercial kitchens and food service establishments. It is not suitable for residential use.
- **Weight Limit:** Do not exceed the weight capacity of the shelves to prevent collapse.
- **Installation:** Ensure proper installation according to the instructions to avoid tipping hazards.
- **Cleaning Agents:** Use only non-abrasive cleaning materials and approved agents to avoid damaging the surface finish.
- **Child Safety:** Keep the cabinet out of reach of children when not in use and supervise them if they are in the vicinity of the cabinet.
- **Potential Hazards:** Be cautious of sharp edges during handling and installation.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** ESK106
- **Dimensions:** 1000 x 600 mm
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Type:** Corner Work Cabinet with Hinged Door
- **Upstand:** Without Upstand

4. Setup and Installation

- **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the cabinet from the packaging and place it on a stable surface.
- **Location:** Choose a level, dry area for installation away from direct heat sources.
- **Assembly:**
 1. Attach the cabinet to wall brackets using screws provided (if needed).
 2. Ensure the cabinet is flush against the wall and aligned correctly.
 3. Secure all fittings tightly to prevent movement.
- **Leveling:** Use adjustable feet (if equipped) to level the cabinet. Ensure the cabinet is stable before use.

5. Operation

- **Use:** Open the hinged door to access items stored within. Ensure the door is fully opened and latched for safe operation. Store items according to weight distribution to maintain stability.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Clean the exterior using a soft cloth and mild detergent.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Periodically, wipe down all surfaces with a stainless steel cleaner to maintain shine. Avoid steel wool or scouring pads.
- **Inspection:** Regularly check hinges and door alignment, tightening where necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Door Does Not Close Properly:** Check for obstructions in the door's path. Adjust hinges if necessary.
- **Cabinet is Unstable:** Ensure the cabinet is level and all screws are tight. Adjust feet if equipped.
- **Dents or Scratches:** Minor scratches can be polished out using stainless steel polish.

8. Disposal

When disposing of this product, follow local regulations regarding metal waste for recycling. Ensure that all removable parts are taken apart properly to allow for environmental disposal strategies.

9. Contact

For any inquiries, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Eck-Arbeitskabine Premium mit Tür ohne Spritzschutz (1000x600mm)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf der Edelstahl-Eck-Arbeitskabine Premium. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um höchste Funktionalität und Langlebigkeit für professionelle Kücheneinrichtungen bereitzustellen.

2. Sicherheitshinweise

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche installiert wird.
- Halten Sie die Arbeitsfläche stets sauber und frei von Gefahren.
- Die Nutzung des Produkts ist nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck gestattet.
- Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Gegenstände, die die Oberflächen beschädigen könnten.
- Achten Sie beim Heben oder Bewegen des Geräts darauf, Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich trocken, um Rutschgefahren zu minimieren.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1000 x 600 mm
- Türtyp: Tür mit Scharnieren, ohne Spritzschutz
- Verwendung: Gewerblich
- Pflege: Wartungsfrei unter normalen Bedingungen

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie vor der Installation alle Teile auf Vollständigkeit.
- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort, der stabil und wasserfest ist.
- Stellen Sie die Arbeitskabine auf und richten Sie sie aus.
- Befestigen Sie die Kabine bei Bedarf mit Befestigungsmaterialien, um Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Installieren Sie die Tür, indem Sie die Scharniere in den vorgegebenen Löchern anbringen.

5. Betrieb

- Verwenden Sie die Arbeitskabine gemäß den vorgesehenen Anwendungen.
- Vermeiden Sie übermäßige Belastungen auf der Oberfläche.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür ordnungsgemäß schließt, um Hygiene und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen regelmäßig mit warmem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen und korrigieren Sie diese sofort.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Tür schließt nicht richtig
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung der Scharniere.
- Problem: Oberflächenverfärbungen
Lösung: Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche und verwenden Sie Edelstahlpolitur.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott und Metallabfälle.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Roestvrij Stalen Hoekwerktafel Premium met Scharnierdeur zonder Opstand 1000x600mm (ESK106)

1. Algemeen Informatie

Dank u voor uw aankoop van de Roestvrij Stalen Hoekwerktafel Premium ESK106. Deze werktafel is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in commerciële keukens en maakt het bereiden, koken en serveren van voedingsmiddelen efficiënter. De tafel is vervaardigd uit hoogwaardig roestvrij staal dat duurzaamheid en hygiëne waarborgt.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Controleer de tafel bij ontvangst op schade. Neem bij beschadigingen contact op met de leverancier.
- Plaats de tafel op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de tafel uitsluitend voor het beoogde gebruik; niet als trap of voor het opbergen van zware materialen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de werkplek schoon en vrij van obstakels is.
- Gebruik schone, droge doeken voor het afvegen van de tafel om gladheid en ongelukken te voorkomen.
- Bij het hanteren van scherpe voorwerpen dient u altijd voorzichtig en verantwoord te werk te gaan.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1000 mm (B) x 600 mm (D) x 850 mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Niet van toepassing

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen en controleer de tafel op eventuele schade.
2. Kies een geschikte locatie die vlak, schoon en droog is.
3. Plaats de hoekwerktafel in de gewenste positie.
4. Zorg ervoor dat de scharnierdeuren soepel openen en sluiten.
5. Indien nodig, bevestig de tafel aan de muur of andere meubels voor extra stabiliteit, gebruik hiervoor geschikte bevestigingsmaterialen.
6. Controleer nogmaals of de tafel stevig en stabiel staat voordat u deze gaat gebruiken.

5. Bediening

- De hoekwerktafel biedt een werkruimte voor voedselpreparatie.
- De scharnierdeur kan eenvoudig worden geopend door aan de handgreep te trekken.
- Zorg ervoor dat de werkruimte vrij is van onnodige items voor een efficiënte workflow.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig de tafel regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte spons.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die de oppervlakte kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele tekenen van roest of beschadiging en behandel deze onmiddellijk.
- Maak de scharnieren van de deur vrij van vuil en zorg voor een goede werking.

7. Problemen oplossen

- Probleem: De deur sluit niet goed.
Oplossing: Controleer of er vuil of obstructions zijn aan de scharnieren en maak deze schoon.
- Probleem: De tafel wiebelt.
Oplossing: Controleer of de ondergrond vlak is of dat een van de poten niet goed aansluit. Stel de poten indien nodig bij.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van de hoekwerktafel dient u rekening te houden met de lokale afvalvoorschriften. Roestvrij staal kan vaak worden gerecycled, zorg ervoor dat het op een ecologische manier wordt afgevoerd.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met ons team via:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Gabinete de Trabajo de Esquina de Acero Inoxidable Premium con Puerta Abatible Sin Alza - 1000x600mm (ESK106)

1. Información General

El Gabinete de Trabajo de Esquina de Acero Inoxidable Premium ESK106 está diseñado para ofrecer un espacio de trabajo eficiente y organizado, ideal para entornos comerciales como cocinas profesionales y zonas de preparación de alimentos. Su construcción robusta y su diseño elegante garantizan durabilidad y funcionalidad.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Correcto: Este producto está destinado únicamente para uso comercial en cocinas. No utilizar para otros fines.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima especificada para evitar lesiones o daños al producto.
- Superficie: Mantenga la superficie libre de objetos cortantes o pesados que puedan causar daños.
- Humedad: Evite la exposición continua a la humedad para prevenir la corrosión.
- Manejo: Utilice guantes adecuados al manipular el gabinete para evitar cortes o lesiones.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté instalado de manera segura en una superficie nivelada para prevenir inclinaciones o caídas.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular para asegurar que el gabinete funcione de manera óptima y continúe cumpliendo con los estándares de seguridad.

3. Visión General del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 1000 mm (ancho) x 600 mm (profundidad)
- Altura: 850 mm
- Puerta: Abatible
- Sin Alza: Diseño sin alza para una limpieza más fácil
- Mesa de Trabajo Integrada: Sólida y resistente
- Uso: Ideal para la cocina profesional

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes según el manual de instrucciones.
- Paso 2: Seleccione un área de instalación adecuada y asegúrese de que la superficie sea nivelada.
- Paso 3: Coloque el gabinete en su posición deseada.
- Paso 4: Asegúrese de que las pletinas de fijación estén instaladas correctamente para estabilizar el gabinete.
- Paso 5: Apriete todos los tornillos y pernos que mantengan unida la estructura.
- Paso 6: Realice un chequeo final para asegurar que todas las partes estén ajustadas y seguras.

5. Operación

- Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté correctamente instalado y nivelado antes de colocar cualquier objeto sobre él.
- Organice sus utensilios y equipos de cocina de manera que estén fácilmente accesibles.
- Evite sobrecargar el gabinete para mantener la estabilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie el gabinete con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione regularmente las bisagras y tornillos. Reemplace cualquier componente dañado de inmediato.
- Desinfección: En entornos de cocina, desinfecte regularmente la superficie del gabinete para cumplir con las normativas de higiene.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Problema: El gabinete se tambalea
Solución: Verifique que esté instalado en una superficie nivelada. Ajuste las patas si es necesario.
- Problema: Puerta que no cierra correctamente
Solución: Inspeccione las bisagras y asegúrese de que estén bien ajustadas.
- Problema: Rasguños o manchas en la superficie
Solución: Use un limpiador adecuado y un paño suave para tratarlos.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, El Gabinete de Trabajo de Esquina debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje de metales. No lo deseché en la basura común.

9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'Utilisation du Cabinet de Travail d'Angle en Acier Inoxydable Premium avec Porte Battante (sans Dossier)
1000x600mm ESK106

1. Informations Générales

Le cabinet de travail d'angle en acier inoxydable premium est conçu pour un usage professionnel en milieu de restauration. Sa structure durable et ses finitions de haute qualité en font un produit idéal pour les cuisines commerciales.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Correcte: Ce produit est destiné à un usage commercial uniquement. Veuillez éviter toute utilisation non conforme.
- Prévention des Blessures: Manipuler avec précaution pour éviter les coupures. Toujours porter des gants de protection lors de la manipulation.
- Installation: Assurez-vous que le cabinet est installé sur une surface stable et plane. Respecter les directives d'installation pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Environnement d'Utilisation: Évitez tout contact avec des substances corrosives. Ne pas exposer à des températures extrêmes.

3. Présentation et Spécifications du Produit

Spécifications Techniques:

- Dimensions: 1000x600mm
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de porte: Battante
- Couleur: Fini en acier inoxydable
- Utilisation: Professionnelle
- Garantie: Conforme aux normes de sécurité générale des produits

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Préparation: Vérifiez le contenu de l'emballage et assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Emplacement: Choisissez un emplacement adéquat, loin de sources de chaleur et d'humidité excessive.
3. Assemblage:
 - Placez le cabinet sur une surface plane.
 - Fixez les pieds ajustables pour une stabilité optimale.
4. Fixation Murale (si nécessaire): Utilisez des vis appropriées pour fixer le cabinet au mur en suivant les instructions fournies.

5. Fonctionnement

Le cabinet de travail est conçu pour offrir un espace de préparation efficace. Ouvrez la porte battante pour accéder aux surfaces de travail et aux rangements. Assurez-vous que tous les outils et équipements sont correctement rangés après utilisation.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage Quotidien: Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour nettoyer la surface extérieure.
- Entretien: Vérifiez régulièrement les joints et les charnières pour s'assurer qu'ils fonctionnent correctement.

7. Résolution des Problèmes

- Problème: La porte ne se ferme pas correctement.
 - Solution: Ajustez les charnières et vérifiez que le cabinet est de niveau.
- Problème: Rayures sur la surface.
 - Solution: Utilisez un nettoyeur pour acier inoxydable et un chiffon doux pour atténuer l'apparence des rayures.

8. Élimination

Ce produit doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations environnementales locales. Ne pas jeter dans les ordures ménagères. Recyclez l'acier inoxydable là où c'est possible.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del prodotto

1. Informazioni generali

Il nostro armadio da lavoro angolare in acciaio inox Premium con porta a battente è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di ristorazione professionale e di cucina commerciale. Costruito con materiali di alta qualità, garantisce durata e resistenza all'usura, mantenendo un aspetto elegante e professionale. Le dimensioni del prodotto sono 1000x600mm.

2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Questo prodotto è progettato esclusivamente per uso professionale. Non utilizzarlo per scopi domestici.
- Assicurati che l'armadio sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadio oltre il carico massimo consigliato.
- Mantieni l'armadio lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva per garantire prestazioni ottimali.
- Gli angoli e i bordi del prodotto possono essere affilati. Maneggiare con cura per evitare lesioni.
- È vietato modificare o riparare il prodotto senza l'assistenza di un tecnico qualificato.

3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Dimensioni: 1000mm (lunghezza) x 600mm (larghezza)
- Tipo di porta: Porta a battente senza rialzo
- Design: Angolare
- Utilizzo: Ideale per cucine commerciali e ambienti di ristorazione

4. Installazione e configurazione

- Prima di iniziare l'installazione, assicurati di avere a disposizione tutti gli strumenti necessari, come chiavi a brugola e livella.
- Rimuovi il prodotto dalla confezione e verifica che tutte le parti siano presenti.
- Posiziona l'armadio nella posizione desiderata e utilizza una livella per verificare che sia in piano.
- Fissa l'armadio al muro per garantire stabilità, se necessario. Utilizza i dispositivi di fissaggio appropriati secondo le specifiche del muro.
- Una volta installato, chiudi la porta per assicurarti che si apra e chiuda senza problemi.

5. Operazione

- Utilizzare l'armadio per riporre utensili, attrezzature e materiali da cucina.
- Assicurati di mantenere l'armadio organizzato e privo di oggetti non necessari per garantire un facile accesso e utilizzo.

6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulisci regolarmente l'armadio con un detergente delicato e un panno morbido.
- Evita l'uso di pagliette abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie in acciaio inox.
- Controlla periodicamente le cerniere della porta e serrale se necessario per garantire un'apertura e chiusura fluida.

7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Se la porta non si chiude correttamente, controlla la regolazione delle cerniere e regola secondo necessità.
- In caso di segni di ruggine o corrosione, applica un prodotto specifico per la rimozione della ruggine sull'area interessata.

8. Smaltimento

- Al termine della vita utile dell'armadio, assicurati di smaltirlo in conformità con le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei metalli.
- Contatta il tuo fornitore dei rifiuti locale per informazioni su come smaltire correttamente materiali in acciaio inox.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania